•	 The sensitivities show the effects of a change in certain risk factors, while other assumptions remain unchanged,
except where they are directly affected by the revised conditions.

•	 The market risk scenarios assume a concurrent movement of all stock markets and an unrelated parallel shift
of all interest rates in different currencies.

•	 The assumptions on policyholder behavior, such as lapsing of policies, included in the sensitivity analysis for
Global Life may be different from actual behavior. Therefore, the actual impact may deviate from the analysis.

For more information, see the “Embedded value report.”

Risk review continued

Zurich Insurance GroupAnnual Report 2013Group performance review146

Analysis of economic sensitivities for interest rate risk
Tables 4.a to 6.b show the estimated impacts of a 100 basis point increase/decrease in yield curves
of the major currencies U.S. dollar (USD), euro (EUR), British pound (GBP), Swiss franc (CHF) and “other currencies”
after consideration of hedges in place, as of December 31, 2013 and 2012, respectively.

 USD EUR GBP CHF

Other

currencies Total

100 basis points increase in the interest rate yield
curves
Group investments (1,346) (636) (316) (328) (187) (2,813)
Liabilities (915) (469) (309) (294) (148) (2,136)
Net impact before tax (430) (168) (7) (34) (39) (677)
Tax impact 107 42 2 8 10 169
Net impact after tax (323) (126) (5) (25) (29) (509)

100 basis points decrease in the interest rate yield
curves
Group investments 1,324 625 342 288 186 2,766
Liabilities 922 456 341 317 152 2,188
Net impact before tax 402 169 – (29) 34 577
Tax impact (100) (42) – 7 (9) (144)
Net impact after tax 302 127 – (21) 26 434

 USD EUR GBP CHF

Other

currencies Total

100 basis points increase in the interest rate yield
curves
Group investments (1,314) (578) (352) (341) (186) (2,772)
Liabilities (1,146) (411) (368) (364) (109) (2,397)
Net impact before tax (168) (167) 16 22 (78) (375)
Tax impact 42 41 (4) (6) 19 93
Net impact after tax (127) (126) 12 17 (59) (282)

100 basis points decrease in the interest rate yield
curves
Group investments 1,005 490 351 237 184 2,266
Liabilities 1,049 342 391 334 111 2,228
Net impact before tax (44) 147 (41) (97) 73 38
Tax impact 11 (36) 10 24 (18) (9)
Net impact after tax (33) 111 (31) (73) 55 29

 USD EUR GBP CHF

Other

currencies Total

100 basis points increase in the interest rate yield
curves
Total impact on Embedded Value (211) (195) (72) (4) 57 (425)

100 basis points decrease in the interest rate yield
curves
Total impact on Embedded Value 162 213 55 (37) 44 437

Table 4.a

in USD millions, as of December 31, 2013Economic interest
rate sensitivities for
the General
Insurance business -
current period

Table 4.b

in USD millions, as of December 31, 2012Economic interest
rate sensitivities for
the General
Insurance business -
prior period

Table 5.a

in USD millions, as of December 31, 2013Economic interest
rate sensitivities for
the Global Life
business -
current period

Zurich Insurance Group Annual Report 2013 147Risk review

G
ro

u
p p

erfo
rm

an
ce review

 USD EUR GBP CHF

Other

currencies Total

100 basis points increase in the interest rate yield
curves
Total impact on Embedded Value (130) (165) (98) 142 (100) (350)

100 basis points decrease in the interest rate yield
curves
Total impact on Embedded Value 61 365 111 (140) 68 465

 USD EUR GBP CHF

Other

currencies Total

100 basis points increase in the interest rate yield
curves
Group investments (798) (112) 1 (56) – (966)
Liabilities (390) (194) (21) (131) – (736)
Net impact before tax (409) 82 22 75 – (230)
Tax impact 102 (21) (5) (19) – 57
Net impact after tax (307) 62 16 57 – (172)

100 basis points decrease in the interest rate yield
curves
Group investments 896 94 (3) 62 1 1,050
Liabilities 475 163 21 80 – 738
Net impact before tax 421 (69) (24) (18) 1 311
Tax impact (105) 17 6 5 – (78)
Net impact after tax 316 (52) (18) (14) – 234

 USD EUR GBP CHF

Other

currencies Total

100 basis points increase in the interest rate yield
curves
Group investments (831) (148) (22) (36) (1) (1,037)
Liabilities (585) (166) (28) (117) – (898)
Net impact before tax (246) 19 7 82 (1) (139)
Tax impact 66 (5) (2) (20) – 39
Net impact after tax (180) 14 5 61 – (100)

100 basis points decrease in the interest rate yield
curves
Group investments 895 111 22 26 1 1,055
Liabilities 643 140 28 34 – 845
Net impact before tax 252 (29) (6) (8) 1 210
Tax impact (64) 7 2 2 – (53)
Net impact after tax 189 (22) (5) (6) – 157

Analysis of economic sensitivities for equity risk
Tables 7 to 9 show the estimated impacts from a 10 percent decline in stock markets, after consideration of hedges in
place, as of December 31, 2013 and 2012, respectively.

Table 5.b

in USD millions, as of December 31, 2012Economic interest
rate sensitivities for
the Global Life
business -
prior period

Table 6.a

in USD millions, as of December 31, 2013Economic interest
rate sensitivities for
the rest of the
businesses -
current period

Table 6.b

in USD millions, as of December 31, 2012Economic interest
rate sensitivities for